

State of West Virginia Department of Administration 2019 Washington Street East

**Purchasing Division** Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. 4300 1ST AVENUE **NITRO WV 25143** 

### Solicitation

NUMBER DNR214124

RAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DEAN WINGERD 304-558-0468

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED 04/22/2014 BID OPENING DATE 06/05/2014 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM LINE QUANTITY. ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE THUOMA LEASE NOTE: A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULED OR 05/13/2014 AT 1:30 PM ON SITE, CHIEF LOGAN LODGE ND CONFERENCE CENTER, LOGAN, WV. PLEASE NOTE: THE DRUG PREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT AND FID BOND ARE REQUIRED WITH BID SUBMISSION. THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, WV DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR REPAIRS TO CERTAIN HVAC EQUIPMENT AT THE CHIEF LOGAN LODGE AND CONFERENCE GENTER IN LOCAN, WV, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: SHERRI GOFF WV DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HARKS AND REGREATION SECTION 124 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 TELEPHONE: 304-558-2764 FAX: 304-558-0077 THERE IS NO CHARGE FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REQ INCLUDE: 06/05/14 12:52:31PM INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING HIDS. West Virginia Purchasing Division GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. (CONSTRUCTION 304-204-1500 6/05/2014 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE **Project Manager** 20 8844160

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



State of Wost Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER DNR214124 PAGE 2

AUDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION QF:

DEAN WINGERD 304-558-0468

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES JOBSITE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ID OPENING D	DATE:	06/05/	2014	ويستناه والمتاركة وا	<del> </del>	mrr.	OPENING 1	IME 1:	30PM
: LINE	GU/	WILLA	uge	CAT.	TEMNU	MBEA	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	CON	TRACTS	ONLY		•				
1	4. DNR	214124	SCOPI	OF	TORK.				
	S. CER	TIFICA	TION 2	ND S	GNATURE	PAGE,	*		4
9.		CHASING			AFFIDAVI	p.			
					IS AND FO				
:	9 WV-	75 CONS	TRUC	TON E	ID SUBMI	SSION R	VIEW FOR	LM.	*
*	****	<b>未法系教物案</b> :	***	****	*****	****	****	****	
	1 :								
		,		1					
		-							
1		, 1	s	5	36-10	*,	**	: .	
			) : 	lan arasa	Lai iiasaiia	walawani.			
	REPAIR	S TO H	IAC EC	POTPME	NT CHIEF	LOGAN .	ODGE		
		(4)							
		1.							
	1		1 .						
	1			1 .	. *	*			1
	*****	THIS	IS T	E ENI	of RFQ	DNR214	124 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	IS TI	E ENI	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	is ti	e eni	of RFQ	DNR214	124 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	****	THIS	is ti	E ENI	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	is ti	E ENI	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	IS TI	e eni	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	is th	e eni	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	is th	e eni	of RFQ	DNR214	124 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	is th	e eni	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	is th	e eni	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	\$39,475.00
	*****	THIS	IS T	e eni	of RFQ	DNR214	24 ****	* TOTAL:	
				e en					
QNATURE							04-204-1 <b>5</b> 00	joäte	

Conference Center HVAC Repairs-DNR214124 Chief Logan Lodge and Conference Center Logan, WV

Form of Proposal	Page 1 d
Name of Bidder:	Nitro Electric Company Inc.
Address of Bidden	4300 1st. Avenue
	Nitro, WV 25143
hone Number of Sidder:	304-204-1500
Addei.	1.
onditions affecting the	WV042601  Iving examined the site and being familiar with the local sost of the work and also being familiar with the general
Ve, the undersigned, he onditions affecting the onditions to bidders, driesterials, equipment, and	aving examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general awings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all diabor to complete all work in a workmantike manner, as
Ve, the undersigned, he conditions affecting the conditions to bidders, drivaterials, equipment, and escribed in the Bidding de	aving examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general awings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all diabor to complete all work in a workmantike manner, as
Ve, the undersigned, has onditions affecting the conditions to bidders, dr	aving examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general awings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as ocuments.
Ve, the undersigned had conditions affecting the conditions to bidders, drawerials, equipment, and escribed in the Bidding drawerials.  ID:  ase Bid — Lump sum for a bor, materials, and quipment as stipulated in idding Documents.	aving examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general awings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all diabor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as occuments;  all  \$39,475.00
Ve, the undersigned, he conditions affecting the conditions to bidders, do naterials, equipment, and escribed in the Bidding distribution of t	aving examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general awings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all diabor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as occuments;  all  \$39,475.00
Ve, the undersigned, he conditions affecting the conditions to bidders, draterials, equipment, and escribed in the Bidding described in the Bidding Decuments.  Written in numbers as Bid—Lump sum for a bor, materials, and	aving examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general awings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as occuments.  all the \$39,475.00
Ve, the undersigned, had conditions affecting the conditions to bidders, drawerials, equipment, and escribed in the Bidding do to the Bidding Documents.  Written in numbers Bidding Lump sum for a see Bid - Lump su	aving examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general awings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as occuments.  all the \$39,475.00

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid

### CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that Thave reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety, understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of myknowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Nitro Electric Comp	any Inc.
(Company)	
(Authorized Signature)	
RANDY BARNETT, P	roject Manager
(Representative Name, 1	Title)
304-204-1500	304-204-1350
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
06/05/2014	W. 18. 18. 18.
(Date)	



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF West Virginia Cindi Lester \_\_\_\_\_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of \_\_\_\_\_\_Nitro Electric Company Inc. 1. ; and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that Nitro Electric Company Inc. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. By: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR Company Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc. 6/05/2014... Date: Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of June By Commission expires \_\_\_\_ (Seal) (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATEON OF THE BED

OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
Lowell L. Ferguson
Route 3, Box 9
Hurricane, WV 25526
My Commission Expires June 30, 2018

Rev. August 2013

Agency	Purchasing Division	100.000
	O# DNR214124	

### **BID BOND**

1	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE	E PRESENTS, That w	ve, the undersigned, $\underline{ extstyle h}$	Nitro Electric C	Company, I	nc.
of	Nitro		WV				lemnity Insurance Company
of	Bala Cynwy	<u>d,</u>	PA	, a corporation or	ganized and ex	isting under	the laws of the State of
PA	with its	principal of	fice in the City of	Bala Cynwyd	_, as Surety, ar	e held and fi	rmly bound unto the State
of West V	/irginia, as Oblig	ee, in the pe	enal sum of Five Per	cent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%	) for the payment of which,
well and t	ruly to be made,	we jointly a	nd severally bind our	selves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, exec	cutors, succ	essors and assigns.
Ī	The Condition of	the above of	obligation is such that	whereas the Principa	l has submitted	to the Purch	nasing Section of the
Departme	ent of Administra	tion a certai	n bid or proposal, atta	ached hereto and mad	e a part hereof,	to enter into	a contract in writing for
Repairs	to HVAC Equ	ipment at	Chief Logan Lodge	)			
1	NOW THEREFO	RE,					
,	(a) If said bid sl	nall be rejec	ted, or			•••	
hereto an	(b) If said bid st	nall be accep	pted and the Principa	I shall enter into a con quired by the bid or pro	tract in accorda	ince with the Il in all other	bid or proposal attached respects perform the
agreemei	nt created by the	acceptance	of said bid, then this	obligation shall be nu	Il and void, other	envise this o	bligation shall remain in full
force and	effect. It is exp	ressly under	stood and agreed that ation as herein stated	at the liability of the Su	rety for any and	l all claims h	ereunder shall, in no event,
exceed ii	ie penaramount	or ans oblig	ation as never states	<b>.</b>			
	The Surety, for the	he value rec	eived, hereby stipula	tes and agrees that th	e obligations of	said Surety	and its bond shall be in no
	ired or affected lice of any such		nsion of the time withi	in which the Obligee n	nay accept such	i bid, and sa	id Surely does hereby
waive noi	lice of any such	exterision.					
1	IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their	hands and seal	s, and such	of them as are corporations
have cau	sed their corpora	ate seals to	be affixed hereunto a	nd these presents to b	e signed by the	ir proper off	icers, this
5th	_ day of	June					
						,	
Principal	Corporate Seal				Nitro Electric		
					1 8	(Name t	of Principal)
					By Full	1	lep
					-/-	(Must be	President or esident)
					1	/	esidenty
					TRESI		ula)
						(1)	itle)
Surety Co	orporate Seal				Philadelphia	Indemnity	Insurance Company
							of Surety)
					// 1	1 ~	0 11
					By: X Innly		Budt
					- WITTO	Licensed WV Resid	Hent Agent Attorney-in-Fact
					NAMES AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: <u>Douglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles and Kimberly S. Burdette of Wells Fargo Insurance Services of WV, Inc.</u>

Its true and lawful Attorney(s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1st day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 7<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.



(Seal)

Roundoff

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the **PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY**; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL DANIELLE PORATH, Notary Public Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 22, 2016	Notary Public:	Danle R	
(Notary Seal)	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA	
	ommission expires:	March 22, 2016	

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this \_5th \_day of \_June \_\_\_\_\_\_20\_14\_



Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

RFQ No.	DNR214124
· 11 4 1.40.	

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a Judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, merriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# Vendor's Name: Nitro Electric Company Inc. Authorized Signature: Bale: 6/05/2014 State of West Virginia County of Putnam to wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 5th day of June 20:14. My Commission expires 20/8. AFFD: SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Lowell L. Ferguson Route 3, Box 9 Hurricane, Wy 25526 My Commission Expires June 30, 2018 My Commission Expires June 30, 2018